

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SANFORD SACHTLEBEN and)
LUCIANN HRUZA,)

Appellants/Plaintiffs,)

Appeal No. SC100238

v.)

ALLIANT NATIONAL TITLE)
INSURANCE CO.)

Respondent/Defendant.)

APPELLANTS' SUBSTITUTE RELY BRIEF

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County
The Honorable Joseph Shocklee Dueker, Circuit Judge

Daniel T. Batten, #58810
dbatten@chgolaw.com
CURTIS, HEINZ, GARRETT
& O'KEEFE, P.C.
130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 725-8788
(314) 725-8789 (FAX)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....4

Supplemental Statement of Facts5

Reply Argument7

Point I:7

A. The Title Policy Does Not Exclude Actual Notice as a Condition that Triggers Respondents Obligations to Defend and Indemnify Appellants.....7

B. The Policy is Ambiguous as to Whether Respondent’s Actual Knowledge is Excluded from a Condition that Would Trigger Respondent’s Obligations..... 10

C. Holding Respondent Accountable for Covering Defects it Actually Knows About Will Not Have a Measurable Effect on Title Policies of Other Missourians 11

D. Respondent’s Case Law Does Not Support that Respondent Should Not be Held Accountable for its Actual Knowledge.11

E. The Title Commitment is Competent Evidence..... 13

F. Respondent Concedes that the New Melle Lawsuit Affected the Occupancy, Use or Enjoyment of the Property and the Character of an Improvement on the Property Pursuant to Risk 5, so Respondent was Obligated to Defend Appellants and Compensate them for their Loss.....16

Point II:16

A. This Court’s Records are “Public Records” Under the Policy17

B. Respondent’s Own Actions Support that Notice is not Limited to Judgments in the Public Records..... 19

C. Appellants are not Attempting to Enlarge the Definition of Public Records20

D. The Title Policy is Ambiguous as to what Qualifies as “Public Records”20

E. Appellants are not Seeking to Hold Respondent Responsible for Covering Risks that would not be Covered under the Policy.....23

Point III:.....24

A. Appellants do not Currently Bear the Burden of Proof.....25

B. Respondent Fails to Establish that, as a Matter of Law, the New Melle Lawsuit was not a Lien or Encumbrance on title or Render Title Unmarketable.....26

C. Respondent Fails to Establish that there is no Genuine Dispute of Material Fact as to Whether the Property’s Title had a Defect or Encumbrance.....28

Point IV:29

Point V29

Point VI.....30

Conclusion.....31

Certificate of Service33

Certificate of Compliance.....34

Third Supplemental Appendix Separately Filed

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bear Fritz Land Co. v Kachemak Bay Title Agency, Inc., 920 P.2d 759 (AK. 1996)..... 28

Choate v. Lawyers Title Insurance Corporation, 2016 OK Civ. App. 60,
385 P.2d 670 (Co. 1963)..... 28

Dave Robbins Const., LLC v. First American Title Co., 158 Wash. App. 895 (2010) 12

Elysian Investment Group v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co., 105 Cal. App. 4th 315,
129 Cal. Rptr. 2d 372 (Cal. App. 2002) 27

Fawn Second Avenue LLC v. First American Title Insurance Company, 610
F.Supp. 3d 621 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 13

First American Title Ins. Co. v. McGonigle, CIV.A. 10-1273-MLB,
2013 WL 1087353 (D.Kn. March 14, 2013) 12, 13

Jones v. National American University, 608 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2010)..... 15

Kaplan v. Mayo Clinic, 653 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2011). 15

United States v. Wadena, 152 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 1998) 15

Heiden v. General Motors Corporation, 567 S.W.2d 401 (Mo.App. 1978)..... 21, 22

Miller v. Title Ins. Co. of Minnesota, 987 P.2d 1151 (Mt. 1999) 23

Somerset Savings Bank v. Chicago Title Insurance Company, 420 Mass. 422,
649 N.E.2d 1123 (MA. 1995)..... 27

Rules of Court

Rule 4-1.1 27
